PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6640145

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUSTIN FRACZEK	05/09/2018
SHAWN PAUL MCCLOSKY	05/08/2018
GEORGE JAMES MICHAUD	05/07/2018
ALEXANDER JOHN MACGREGOR	05/07/2018
FUKUN LAI	05/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERIFORGE GROUP INC.	
Street Address:	t Address: 19450 STATE HIGHWAY 249, SUITE 500	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17212515

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)333-9698

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2813622839

Email: docketing@angeloip.com

Correspondent Name: BASIL M. ANGELO

Address Line 1: 21 WATERWAY AVENUE, SUITE 300 Address Line 4: THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77380

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1131-0011-US CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BASIL M. ANGELO

SIGNATURE: /Basil M. Angelo/

DATE SIGNED: 04/05/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055827 FRAME: 0161

506593342

source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 055827 FRAME: 0162

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment (hereinafter the "Assignment") is made by and between:

- Justin FRACZEK, an individual having an address at 27525 Atwood Preserve, Spring, Texas 77386, USA,
- Shawn Paul MCCLOSKY, an individual having an address at 7523 Lorna Road, Montgomery, Texas 77316, USA,
- George James MICHAUD, an individual having an address at 3211 Mystic Shadow Lane, Katy, Texas 77494, USA,
- Alexander John MACGREGOR, an individual having an address at Ellenbank, Tongland Road, Kirkcudbright, Scotland, DG6 4UU, GREAT BRITAIN, and
- Fukun LAI, an individual having an address at 3030 Shadowbriar Drive #1126, Houston, Texas, 77082, USA (each of which are hereinafter referred to individually as "Assignor" and collectively as "Assignors") and
- AMERIFORGE GROUP INC., a Texas corporation, having a primary address at 945 Bunker Hill Road, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 77024, USA (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the co-inventors and co-owners of an invention entitled "IMPROVED ROTATING CONTROL DEVICE FOR LAND RIGS" that is, or is intended to be, the subject of a United States provisional patent application (hereinafter the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, each Assignor has received confidential and proprietary information of the Assignee relating to the invention that is the subject of the Patent Application;

WHEREAS, each Assignor is or was an employee or agent of Assignee at the time the invention that is the subject of the Patent Application was conceived;

WHEREAS, each Assignor is desirous of assigning, transferring, and conveying his entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, worldwide, in and to the Patent Application, any patent or patents that issue therefrom, and any other patent applications or patents that claim priority to, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the Patent Application, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, worldwide, in and to the Patent Application, any patent or patents that issue therefrom, and any other patent applications or patents that claim priority to, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the Patent Application from the Assignors;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor assigns, transfers, and

1 of 8

conveys his entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, worldwide, in and to the Patent Application, any patent or patents that issue therefrom, and any other patent applications or patents that claim priority to, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the Patent Application to Assignee, its successors, and assigns for the entire term of the respective patent or patents as the same would be enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Each Assignor agrees that the entire right, title, and interest, that is assigned, transferred, and conveyed herein shall include the entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, worldwide, in and to any non-provisional patent application, divisional patent application, continuation patent application, continuation-in-part patent application, reissue patent application, foreign patent application filed directly or indirectly in a foreign patent office, foreign patent application filed in a foreign patent office under the Paris Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty (hereinafter "PCT") international application, PCT national phase entry patent application, and/or any other patent application and any patent or patents that issue therefrom that claim priority to, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the Patent Application.

Each Assignor assigns, transfers, conveys, and grants his entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, worldwide, to sue and recover damages from third-parties for acts of infringement that occurred prior to the date of this Assignment to Assignee, its successors, and assigns as the same would be enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Each Assignor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue any patent resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee. The entire right, title, and interest conveyed to Assignee is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Each Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution and protection of patent rights, domestic or foreign, relating to the Patent Application, any patent or patents that issue therefrom, and any other patent applications or patents that claim priority to, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the Patent Application.

Each Assignor shall execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications, instruments of transfer, instruments of assignment, and perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent Application, any patent or patents that issue therefrom, and any other patent applications or patents that claim priority to, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the Patent Application in the United States or foreign jurisdictions.

Each Assignor grants the firm of Angelo Mikeska PLLC the right to insert on this assignment additional identification information, including a United States Patent Application Serial Number, as may be needed to comply with the rules relating to recordation of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, this Assignment has been executed by the Assignor on the date set forth below before.

The following information will be added by Angelo Mikeska PLLC after execution of this assignment:

United States Patent Application Serial Number:	62665885
Filed On:	2018-05-02

U.S. Pat. App. Ser. No. 16/984,874

Filed on: 2020-08-04

U.S. Pat. App. Ser. No. 17/212,515

Filed on: 2021-03-25

EXECUTED 150 <u>Dia</u> day of	<u>MAY</u> ,2018	
	Sant Land	
	JUSTAN FRACILEK	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	**************************************	
COUNTY OF LACES		

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared JUSTIN FRACZEK, who proved to me, on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and orticial seal on the date set forth below.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this (C) day of (YV).

Notary Public in and for State of Texas

LETICIA CEBDA
LETICIA CEBDA
LETICIA CEBDA
LETICIA CEBDA
Conim. Expires 12-08-2020
Sociary ID 13/928181

EXECUTED this 8th day of MAY	, 2018.
	SHAWN McCLOSKY SHAWN PAUL MCCLOSKY
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ § 8
COUNTY OF	§ §
BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Purpaul MCCLOSKY, who proved to me, on the lawhose name is subscribed to the within instrument same. WITNESS my hand and official seal on the GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office the 2018.	t, and acknowledged to me that he executed the date set forth below.
	Notary Public in and for State of Texas
	LETICIA CERDA Notsry Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 12-08-2020 Notsry ID 130926131

5 of 8

EXECUTED this 7th day of May	, 2018.
	GEORGE JAMES MICHAUD
THE STATE OF TEXAS	. §
COUNTY OF HOUSE	• \$ \$ \$
BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Pub JAMES MICHAUD, who proved to me, on the b whose name is subscribed to the within instrument same. WITNESS my hand and official seal on the	, and acknowledged to me that he executed the
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office thi 2018.	s day of
	Notary Public in and for State of Texas

LETICIA CERDA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 12-08-2020 Notary ID 130928131 EXECUTED this 7th day of MAY ALEXANDER JOHN MACGREGOR THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF _ HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared ALEXANDER JOHN MACGREGOR, who proved to me, on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal on the date set forth below.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this ______ day of ______ day of ________ 2018.

Notary Public in and for State of Texas

OLGA LOPEZ Notary ID # 129138618 My Commission Expires September 25, 2020

EXECUTED this day of	<u>May</u> , 2018.
·	
•	FUKUN LAP
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF HOLPIS	§ §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared FUKUN LAI, who proved to me, on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal on the date set forth below.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this ______ 2018.

h day of

OLGA LOPEZ Notary ID # 129138618 My Commission Expires September 25, 2020 Notary Public in and for State of Texas